## Attachment FY 16-17 TBIN/ 2-1-1 Requirements

# <u>2-1-1</u>

This organization agrees to maintain accurate and up-to-date agency and program listing with 2-1-1 Tampa Bay Cares, Inc. Additionally, this organization will list newly or update changed program data or programs no longer in operation with 2-1-1 Tampa Bay Cares, Inc. within thirty (30) calendar days of the date that the program change or addition. This organization can update their information through the 2-1-1 Tampa Bay Cares, Inc. in several ways:

- Through the online database at www.211connects.org by clicking the "Search Services" icon then registering for an account on the online database. Once you have a verified account, within your program and agency record on the online database, click the report incorrect information or verify information link on your listing above the map. See the YouTube video tutorial for assistance on www.211connects.org in the Community Partners Section on the "Update Your 2-1-1 Agency Listing" page.
- Calling on the phone to 727-210-4239 or by email at update@211tampabay.org and putting in a request for an update. Either of these methods will start a ticket so you can track your update process and communicate with 211 staff about your update needs.

This organization will review and update their data, at least once annually, or upon request by 2-1-1 Tampa Bay Cares, Inc. Finally, in times of disaster, this organization will respond to update inquires by 2-1-1 Tampa Bay Cares staff before, during, or after a disaster.

# <u>TBIN</u>

This organization agrees to be an active participant in the Tampa Bay Information Network (TBIN) and remain in active compliance. TBIN is administered by 2-1-1 Tampa Bay Cares, Inc. on behalf of the Pinellas County Homeless Leadership Board, Inc. The Tampa Bay Information Network (TBIN) is a shared client management information system for basic needs health and human service agencies to measure. TBIN measures system-wide effectiveness of the progress of all homeless services organization in helping clients end homelessness. This organization's active participation and remaining compliant with data entry requirements in TBIN is required under this contract.

## **Active Participation**

This organization will be considered an active participating agency at the moment they complete the following steps/documentation and are entering data into TBIN. Those items of steps/documentation include:

- Initial Discovery Site Visit by TBIN Staff
- TBIN MOU & HIPAA Agreement Signed and on file at 2-1-1 Tampa Bay Cares, Inc.
- Agency Administrator/Point of Contact Designation Form is on file at 211 TBC.
- All necessary staff have completed at least skill Level 1 Training & Homework.

## Attachment FY 16-17 TBIN/ 2-1-1 Requirements

• Data has been entered into the system in real-time.

This organization will be considered a "Pending TBIN Member Agency" if any of the above steps/documentation have not been completed. This organization will be considered "Not a participant" if they have not completed any of the above steps/documentation.

## **Compliance**

Compliance is measured after this organization has begun data entry into TBIN. In addition to data entry requirements, this organization must comply with all TBIN Policies and Procedures. Compliance will be reported to the homeless system of care monthly and annually though data quality report cards and status reports. These reports will come directly from the TBIN staff from data entered into the TBIN system by the TBIN Member Agency.

As long as the TBIN Member Agency is entering data and meeting all TBIN Policies and Procedures, they will be considered in compliance in Good Standing.

## **Reporting**

In addition to the monthly report cards shared by the TBIN staff with all contract managers, This organization will submit TBIN reports outlined below.

- For non-housing organizations, they should submit the TBIN Client Served Report monthly for review by no later than the 15th of each month.
- For housing organizations, they should submit the TBIN Program Census Report in the Advanced Reporting Tool (ART) section and Entry/Exit Report in the basic reporting section by no later than the 15th of each month.

For more information, please contact the TBIN staff over the phone at 7272104239 or by email at <u>tbin@211tampabay.org</u>.

## **Repercussions**

This organization agrees to remain a participating and compliant organization with the Tampa Bay Information Network (TBIN). All attempts will be made to work with this organization to ensure active participation and compliance. Failure to participate or remain in compliance will result in the end of funds being distributed to this organization and will adversely affect the scoring of future funding applications possibly disqualifying this organization from future funding opportunities.

## **Confidentiality, Privacy and Security**

This organization will ensure that:

### Attachment FY 16-17 TBIN/ 2-1-1 Requirements

• It complies with all TBIN Policies and Procedures. See TBIN Policies and Procedures Manual.

- A Privacy Notice is posted in the client waiting area. All clients have current Client Consent form and/or Client Release form on file or get one signed prior to entering client information into TBIN.
- A client's refusal to sign a Client Consent form shall not preclude client from receiving services or be construed to preclude client from receiving services provided by the Agency. If a client refuses, document it on the form by writing "refusal" on the client signature line and have the case manager and a witness sign the form.
- Each workstation used for TBIN activity will have antivirus software installed and running.
- Network that provides internet our to access TBIN will have a firewall protecting the network. If no firewall, the computer will have the firewall enabled.
- Any email communication to any TBIN partner containing personal identifiable information on clients shall be sent through a secure method like with zendesk, sharepoint, or encrypted prior to delivery to the recipient.
- This organization shall not use or disclose any information which specifically identifies a recipient of services under this Agreement and shall adopt appropriate procedures for employees' handling of confidential information pursuant to applicable TBIN Policies and Procedures as well as federal, state or local law and related regulations.

In the event of improper disclosure of client information whether from TBIN or any other measure, this organization will inform the contract manager and the TBIN staff about the disclosure within 48 hours of becoming aware of the disclosure. This organization will take all necessary steps to correct and remedy any damage caused by the improper disclosure and will actively work to prevent future occurrences. If the disclosure involved TBIN, this organization will inform the TBIN staff about the disclosure within 48 hours of becoming aware of the disclosure involved TBIN, this organization will inform the TBIN staff about the disclosure within 48 hours of becoming aware of the disclosure. This organization may be placed on corrective action and need to follow the process as outlined in the TBIN Policies and Procedures. This organization will follow all required TBIN staff recommendations to ensure the disclosure is not repeated.